

Case No: 2023-CR-812

IN THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF STETSON
September 4, 2023

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Prosecution,

v.

JAMIE LAWTON,

Defendant.

**PROSECUTION'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION OF
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	4
A. THE EVIDENCE SHOULD NOT BE SUPPRESSED BECAUSE THE EXIGENCIES OF THE SITUATION MADE GRIFFIN’S ENTRANCE INTO THE WAREHOUSE OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE.	4
1. The warrantless search was objectively reasonable because the Defendant has less of a reasonable expectation of privacy in a warehouse than in his home.	5
2. Griffin had probable cause to arrest the Defendant for committing a felony offense.	7
3. Griffin was in hot pursuit of the Defendant.	9
4. The exigencies of the situation created a compelling law enforcement need to enter the warehouse without a warrant.	10
5. Griffin’s warrantless entry was objectively reasonable.	12
B. THE EVIDENCE OF COCAINE SHOULD NOT BE SUPPRESSED BECAUSE IT WAS LAWFULLY DISCOVERED AND SEIZED UNDER THE PLAIN VIEW DOCTRINE.	13
1. The exigent circumstances warranted Griffin’s entry and, therefore, he was lawfully present in the warehouse when he found the cocaine.	14
2. Griffin observed the package of cocaine in plain view as he was leaving the warehouse.	14

3. It was immediately apparent to Griffin that the item was evidence of a crime because he had probable cause to believe it was drugs.....15

4. Because all conditions of the plain view doctrine are met, the evidence was properly seized and should not be suppressed.....18

C. THE EVIDENCE AGAINST DEFENDANT WOULD HAVE INEVITABLY BEEN DISCOVERED.....18

CONCLUSION & PRAYER.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Authorities</u>	<u>Pages</u>
United States Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.	4, 5
Statutes	
STET. STAT. § 14-227a(2)(b)	9
Supreme Court Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1978)	13, 16
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	4
<i>Cooper v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 58 (1967)	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. 48 (2018)	8
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990)	13
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	5, 12
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011)	4, 10
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021)	4, 10, 11

<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003).....	15
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	4
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993).....	14
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984).....	18, 19
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	5, 12
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	13
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983).....	13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976).....	9
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 579 U.S. 232 (2016).....	19
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984).....	10
U.S. Circuit Court Cases	
<i>Barnett v. MacArthur</i> , 956 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Bilida v. McCleod</i> , 211 F.3d 166 (1st Cir. 2000).....	11

Duncan v. City of Sandy Springs,
No. 20-13867, 2023 WL 3862579 (11th Cir. June 7, 2023)8

Kingsland v. City of Miami,
382 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004)8

United States v. Johnson,
777 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2015)19

United States v. King,
634 F. App'x 287 (11th Cir. 2015).....10

United States v. Watkins,
13 F.4th 1202 (11th Cir. 2021)19

U.S. District Court Cases

United States v. Jaimez,
15 F. Supp. 3d 1338 (N.D. Ga. 2013).....17, 18
